other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated obligations.

(11)	 Redemption

Unless previously cancelled or purchased or otherwise acquired and (at the election of the
Company) cancelled, each Convertible Bond will be redeemed at 100% of the principal
amount outstanding on the Maturity Date.

9

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) after Completion but before the conversion of the Convertible Bonds by the Vendor; and (iii)
after Completion and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by the Vendor(Note 2); and (iv)
after Completion and conversion of the Convertible Bonds up to conversion limit by the Vendor,
assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of the Company, are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

After Completion
but before the

conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

by the Vendor

After Completion
and the full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds
by the Vendor(Note 2)

After Completion
and conversion of the

Convertible Bonds up to
conversion limit by the

Vendor
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor or its nominee 0 0 0 0 403,225,806 40.24 255,394,218 29.90

Director
Cheng Yang (Note 1) 89,349,000 14.92 89,349,000 14.92 89,349,000 8.92 89,349,000 10.46

Substantial Shareholders
China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited 66,666,666 11.13 66,666,666 11.13 66,666,666 6.65 66,666,666 7.80

Public Shareholders 442,751,381 73.95 442,751,381 73.95 442,751,381 44.19 442,751,381 51.84

Total 598,767,047 100.00 598,767,047 100.00 1,001,992,853 100.00 854,161,265 100.00

Notes:

1.	 89,300,000 Shares were owned by Mr. Cheng Yang personally and 49,000 Shares were owned by his wife.

2.	 This scenario is for illustrative purpose only and shall not occur. Under the terms and conditions of
the Convertible Bonds, the Conversion Rights cannot be exercised by any Bondholder to the extent that if
immediately after such conversion, the Bondholder, whether alone or together with party(ies) acting in concert
with it will, directly or indirectly, control or be interested in over 29.90% of the issued share capital of the
Company.

10

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP